EXECUTION COPY

THIRD AMENDMENT TO RESTATED AND AMENDED AGREEMENT

FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL
(County of Lake, Illinois and Village of Grayslake, Illinois)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO RESTATED AND AMENDED AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL (“Third Amendment”), is entered into this ___ day of ____________, 2009, by and between the COUNTY OF LAKE, a body corporate and politic of the State of Illinois (the “County”) and the VILLAGE OF GRAYSLAKE, an Illinois municipal corporation (the “Village”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the Village have entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement for Sewage Disposal, dated as of April 5, 2005 (the “Agreement”); and
WHEREAS, the County and the Village entered into a "First Amendment to Restated and Amended Agreement for Sewage Disposal" dated August 9, 2005 relating to the extension of Sanitary Sewage Service to the Lake County Fairgrounds/Farm Bureau property (the "First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the County and the Village entered into a "Second Amendment to Restated and Amended Agreement for Sewage Disposal" dated April 10, 2007 relating to the extension of Sanitary Sewage Service to the Village of Grayslake Rollins Road Service Area (the "Second Amendment")(collectively, the Agreement, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Sewage Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Sewage Agreement establishes certain rights and duties of the parties, including the delivery of sewage from certain property within the Village of Grayslake Sewer Service Area into the County Sewerage System; and

WHEREAS, certain property in the vicinity of Peterson Road, west of Illinois Route 83 and extending west of Alleghany Road comprising approximately 641 acres ("Cornerstone Property"), which property is owned by Lake County Land Holdings L.L.C., a Delaware corporation ("Owner") and is legally described in Exhibit A, has been (or is contemplated to be) annexed to the Village pursuant to an annexation agreement and related development approvals (the "Village Annexation Approvals") to permit a planned unit development for residential, retail/commercial, and light industrial buildings and uses upon the Cornerstone Property (the "Proposed Development"); and 

WHEREAS, the Cornerstone Property is not currently receiving Sanitary Sewage Service from the County; and

WHEREAS, as acknowledged by the Village and the Owner pursuant to the Village Annexation Approvals, the Cornerstone Property must be included entirely within the Northeast Central Lake Facilities Planning Area (the "NECFPA") and the Village must request an amendment to the Sewage Agreement to extend Sewer Service to the Cornerstone Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Village desires to expand the Village of Grayslake Sewer Service Area to the entire territory depicted in Exhibit B to this Third Amendment in order to extend Sewer Service to the Cornerstone Property as depicted in Exhibit B-1 to this Third Amendment (the "Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area") for the purpose of permitting the Proposed Development to proceed upon the Cornerstone Property; and

WHEREAS, the County's Public Works and Transportation Committee has determined that, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Third Amendment, the extension of Sanitary Sewer Service by the County to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area pursuant to the Sewage Agreement is consistent with the "Considerations and Principles Relating to Intergovernmental Agreements for Sewer and Amendments to Existing Agreements;" and 
WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the County and the Village desire to amend the Sewage Agreement to provide for Sanitary Sewer Service from the County to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area, and the delivery of Sewage from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area into the County Sewerage System, as provided in the Sewage Agreement and subject to the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth; 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and conditions contained herein, it is hereby agreed as follows:

SECTION 1:
General.  

A. Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into, and made a part of, this Third Amendment as if fully set forth.

B. Definitions.  Except as provided in Section 1.C and Section 2 of this Third Amendment, the words and phrases used in this Third Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Sewage Agreement.
C. Special Definitions.  For purposes of this Third Amendment, the following words when used in this Third Amendment shall be defined as hereinafter set forth:
1.
Age-Restricted Development.  A residential development that is designed to serve persons 55 years of age and older, where at least 80% of the dwelling units in such development are Age-Restricted Units.  Such limitations shall be enforced by restrictive covenants or other similar means.

2.
Age-Restricted Units.  Dwelling units in an Age-Restricted Development where at least one resident is at least 55 years of age and there are no permanent residents under 21 years of age.

3.
Market Rate Apartments.  Apartments in an Apartment Building (as those terms are defined under the Grayslake Zoning Code, but exclusive of two-family dwellings and attached single-family dwellings such as townhouses having separate facilities except for common devising walls and roofs) that are made available based on prevailing market rates for rent and without any restriction regarding rental adjustment.  Market Rate Apartments do not include Age-Restricted Units or Apartments in an Apartment Building that are for sale or intended for sale.
4.
Model Units.  Dwelling units, irrespective of type, that are authorized under the Village Annexation Approvals to be constructed and used for sale and promotional purposes.   

5.
Residential Sewerage Flow.  The amount of sewage (as expressed in P.E.) generated from the residential development within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area.

D. Effect of Third Amendment.  Except to the extent expressly modified in this Third Amendment, all terms, conditions, and provisions of the Sewage Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 2.
Amendments to Article II of the Sewage Agreement.  Article II of the Sewage Agreement, entitled "Definitions," shall be and is hereby amended as follows:

A.
Amendment to Section 2.28.  Section 2.28, entitled "Village of Grayslake Sewer Service Area," of Article II, entitled "Definitions," of the Sewage Agreement shall be and is hereby amended in its entirety so that such Section 2.28 shall hereafter be and read as follows:

2.28
Village of Grayslake Sewer Service Area. 


Those areas located within the area depicted on Exhibit B to the Third Amendment to this Agreement that are either currently within the corporate limits of the Village or subsequently annexed to the Village (which areas include the "Additional Territory" defined in the First Amendment to this Agreement, the "Village of Grayslake Rollins Road Service Area" defined in the Second Amendment to this Agreement, and the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area).
B.
Addition of Section 2.32.  Article II, entitled "Definitions," of the Sewage Agreement shall be and is hereby amended by adding a new Section 2.32, which new Section shall be entitled "Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area" and shall hereafter be and read as follows:
2.32
Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area. 


The area depicted on Exhibit B-1 to the Third Amendment to this Agreement that are either currently within the corporate limits of the Village or subsequently annexed to the Village.
SECTION 3.  Provisions for, Conditions of, and Limitations on Service to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area.  In addition to the terms and conditions of the Sewage Agreement relating to the provision of Sanitary Sewer Service by the County to the Village and its Customers within the Village of Grayslake Sewer Service Area (as herein amended), the following provisions and limitations shall apply to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area:

A.
Eligibility for Sanitary Sewer Service.  Subject to (i) the Cornerstone Property being located within the corporate limits of the Village, (ii) the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area being included entirely within the NECFPA, and (iii) the extension of the Village Sewage Collection System to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area without expense to the County and in accordance with the terms, conditions, and limitations of the Sewage Agreement (including payment of all applicable fees and charges), the County Sewer Ordinances, applicable state and federal laws and regulations, and the terms of this Third Amendment, Customers within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area shall have the right to obtain Sanitary Sewer Service from the County Sewerage System.
B.
Limits of Connections within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area.  The total amount of Residential Sewerage Flow to be delivered from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area to the County Sewerage System shall not exceed 3,000 P.E., which Residential Sewerage Flow shall be further limited as follows:

1.
Maximum Residential Development.  Not more than 801 residential units of any type shall be permitted to receive Sanitary Sewer Service, of which no more than 78 units shall be Market Rate Apartments, and no more than 123 units may be single family detached units that are not Age-Restricted Units.  Moreover, not less than 145 of the total maximum 801 dwelling units shall be Age-Restricted Units, and to the extent that fewer than 145 Age-Restricted Units are constructed there shall be a unit-for-unit reduction in the 801 residential units otherwise permitted.
2.
Phasing.  Sanitary Sewer Service to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area shall be provided in accordance with the following phasing requirements for the Proposed Development:

(a)
Phase I.  The total amount of Residential Sewerage Flow (exclusive of Residential Sewerage Flow attributable to Age-Restricted Units and authorized Model Units) from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area shall not exceed 750 P.E. until at least 500,000 square feet of non-residential buildings have been built on the Cornerstone Property.

(b)
Phase II.  The total amount of Residential Sewerage Flow (exclusive of Residential Sewerage Flow attributable to Age-Restricted Units and authorized Model Units) from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area shall not exceed 1,500 P.E. until at least 1,000,000 square feet of non-residential buildings have been built on the Cornerstone Property.

(c)
Phase III.  The total amount of Residential Sewerage Flow (exclusive of Residential Sewerage Flow attributable to Age-Restricted Units and authorized Model Units) from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area shall not exceed 2,250 P.E. until at least 1,500,000 square feet of non-residential buildings have been built on the Cornerstone Property. 
3.
Additional Phasing Restrictions.  In addition to the general phasing requirements set forth in Section 3.B.2 of this Third Amendment, the provision of Sanitary Sewer Service shall be further conditioned on the following additional phasing requirements:

(a)
Occupancy of Apartments:  No more than 78 apartments may be developed on the Property, which apartments shall all be Market Rate Apartments.  Not more than 50 Market Rate Apartments may be designed or constructed with two bedrooms, and the remainder of the Market Rate Apartments shall be designed and constructed with not more than one bedroom.  Market Rate Apartments will not be occupied any earlier than the fifth anniversary of this Third Amendment, and then only if at least 500,000 square feet of non-residential building(s) have been built on the Cornerstone Property.  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, Market Rate Apartments can be occupied prior to the fifth anniversary of this Third Amendment provided that a minimum of 1,000,000 square feet of non-residential buildings have been built on the Cornerstone Property.

(b)
Detached Single-Family Units.  No more than 41 single-family detached units may connect to receive Sanitary Sewer Service in the first calendar year during which certificates of occupancy may be issued for detached single-family dwellings; no more than 82 single-family detached units may connect to receive Sanitary Sewer Service in the first two calendar years during which certificates of occupancy may be issued for detached single-family dwellings.  In addition, single-family detached units will not be occupied any earlier than the fifth anniversary of this Third Amendment, and then only if at least 500,000 square feet of non-residential building(s) have been built on the Cornerstone Property.  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, detached single-family units can be occupied prior to the fifth anniversary of this Third Amendment provided that a minimum of 1,500,000 square feet of non-residential buildings have been built on the Cornerstone Property.
4.
Transfer of Residential Sewerage Flow.  Nothing in this Third Amendment shall prevent the Owner or the Village from allowing the total amount of Residential Sewerage Flow from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area to be less than 3,000 P.E. in connection with adjustments to the Proposed Development that transfer land proposed for residential development to non-residential development within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area.
C.
School Contributions.  The County's extension of Sanitary Sewer Service to Customers within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area will enable properties within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area to develop at greater intensities than would likely be feasible without such Sanitary Sewer Service.  More intense development has a corresponding impact on the various infrastructure and governmental services that will be made available to the Customers of the County Sewerage System.  In order to counter any potential adverse impacts that the extension of Sanitary Sewer Service is likely to have on school districts serving the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area, the Owner has caused to be executed (i) that certain "Agreement Relating to School Impacts of the Alter Development" by and among the Village, the Developer, and Fremont Elementary School District No. 79 ("School District 79 Agreement") which agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C, and (ii) that certain "Agreement Relating to School Impacts of the Alter Development" by and among the Village, the Developer, and Mundelein High School District No. 120 ("School District 120 Agreement") which agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit D.
D.
Intergovernmental Transportation Agreement.  The County shall have no obligation to execute any permits authorizing Sanitary Sewer Service to any Customer within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area or otherwise to serve any Customer within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area unless: 
1.
the County and the Village have entered into that certain "Central Lake County Transportation Improvement Intergovernmental Agreement" ("Intergovernmental Agreement") between themselves, the Village of Libertyville, and the Village of Mundelein, or, if such Intergovernmental Agreement has not been entered into by all such parties, then the County and the Village have entered into a similar agreement having substantially similar terms as the Intergovernmental Agreement; and
2.
the Village is not then in breach of the terms of either the Intergovernmental Agreement or this Third Amendment with respect to the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area, which breach remains uncured 30 days after the Village’s receipt of notice of breach.

E.
Tax Increment Financing/Special Service Area Financing.  The County and the Village agree that neither shall authorize the redevelopment of the Cornerstone Property pursuant to a Tax Increment Financing district (“TIF District”), nor include any portion of the Cornerstone Property within a TIF District; provided, however, that to the extent that such TIF District would receive funds only from sources other than ad valorem taxes from the levies upon taxable real property within the Cornerstone Property, the limitations of this Section 3.E shall not apply.  The Village further agrees that it shall not establish any special service area that imposes a special tax roll tax on any residential properties within the Cornerstone Property, unless the Village shall require the Owner to pay any outstanding amount of taxes due pursuant to the special tax roll for each such residential unit at the time of closing on the initial sale of such unit.
F.
Stormwater Management.  The County and the Village agree that all new construction on the Cornerstone Property shall be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Lake County Watershed Development Ordinance (the “WDO”).  No Customer within a given phase of the Proposed Development shall hereafter be newly connected, either directly or indirectly, to either the County Sewerage System or the Village Sewage Collection System unless the permits or approvals required under the WDO for such phase have been obtained.
G.
Sewage Flows and Connection Fees.  For purposes of establishing Connection Charges pursuant to Article VI of the Agreement, the Connection Charges for any non-residential Customers shall be calculated using a designed sewage flow of 0.1 gallons per square foot of building area, except as otherwise provided in the schedule attached as Exhibit D to the First Amendment to the Agreement, in which case the designed sewage flow shall be as set forth in said Exhibit D.  

H.
Special Requirements for Food Establishments.  All food processing, food sales, and food service establishments hereafter located within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area shall be required to install a grease trap for the removal of fats, oils, and grease (“FOG Traps”).   The size of any FOG Trap required pursuant to this Section 3.H shall range from a minimum of 500 gallons to a maximum of 3000 gallons based on the design criteria established in the County Sewer Ordinances.  Nothing herein shall be deemed to relieve any of the aforementioned food establishments from complying with all applicable provisions of the County Sewer Ordinances.
I.
Village Certification of Compliance.  As a precondition of any Customer Connection from the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area, the Village shall be required to certify to the County's Director of Public Works that the proposed Connection(s) complies with the requirements of this Third Amendment.  The County's Director of Public Works may reasonably prescribe forms on which such certifications shall be presented. 
J.
Reporting Requirements.  Annually on or before the 1st day of March during the term of this Third Amendment, the Village shall provide a report to the County reflecting, at a minimum, the following information based on the IEPA permits the Village has executed through December 31 of the preceding calendar year within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area: (a) the identification of the Phase (Phase I, II, or III) that the parties are operating under pursuant to Section 3.B.2 of this Third Amendment, (b) the total sewage flow authorized under this Third Amendment, (c) the total Residential Sewerage Flow (exclusive of Residential Sewerage Flow attributable to Age-Restricted Units and authorized Model Units) as provided for under Section 3.B.2 of this Third Amendment; (d) the total number of residential units connected and the number of Market Rate Apartments, single family detached units that are not Age-Restricted Units, and Age-Restricted Units connected; (e) the total non-residential sewerage flow; and (f) the total square footage of non-residential buildings that have been built.

K.
Recording and Reporting Flow Information.  The Village shall install, operate, and maintain metering devices and supervisory control and data access devices ("SCADA"), at the lift stations for any forcemain serving the Cornerstone Property. Such metering devices shall measure and record daily flow and peak hourly flow and said metered information shall be shared with the Lake County Public Works Department.

SECTION 4.
Challenges to Third Amendment or Sewage Agreement; Interpretation; Severability.  

A.
Joint Defense.  In the event that a third-party should make a claim or demand or file a suit challenging the provisions of this Third Amendment or the Sewage Agreement (a “Claim”), the Parties shall jointly defend themselves, each other, and this Third Amendment and the Sewage Agreement against such Claim, unless the Parties mutually agree to modify this Third Amendment or the Sewage Agreement in a manner that would negate the Claim.

B.
Release.  The Village, in connection with the Village Annexation Approvals, shall cause the Owner to release any and all claims and challenges it may have (including any claims against the County) relating to or arising from the execution, legality, or enforceability of any of the provisions of this Third Amendment.

C.
Interpretation and Severability. It is the intent of the Parties that the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area be developed with uses consistent with the terms of this Third Amendment.  It is the further intent of the County and the Village that this Third Amendment be construed and interpreted so as to preserve its validity and enforceability as a whole.  In case of any conflict among the provisions of this Third Amendment, the provision that best promotes and reflects the intent of the parties shall control.  To the extent any provision of this Third Amendment is construed or held to be void, invalid, or unenforceable in any respect, the remaining provisions of this Third Amendment shall not be affected thereby but shall remain in full force and effect.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that a Claim succeeds against the Parties that would permit the extension of Sanitary Sewer Service to development within the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area that is not consistent with the terms of this Third Amendment or the Sewage Agreement, then this Third Amendment shall be interpreted to automatically excise the portion of the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area that is affected by such Claim from the depiction of the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area, and the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area will be reduced accordingly, and any provision of this Third Amendment or the Sewage Agreement to the contrary shall be deemed null and void.   
SECTION 5. 
Exhibits.  Exhibits A through D attached to this Third Amendment are, by this reference, incorporated into and made a part of this Third Amendment. 
SECTION 6.  Effective Date.  This Third Amendment shall be in full force and effect from and after the date first noted above.



[Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Village have, by their duly authorized officers, set their hands and affixed their seals on the date first above written.

COUNTY OF LAKE



VILLAGE OF GRAYSLAKE
BY:______________________________
BY:______________________________


Chairman, Lake County Board


Village President

ATTEST:




ATTEST:

______________________________
______________________________

County Clerk




Village Clerk

(SEAL)





(SEAL)

# 6192150_v7
EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Cornerstone Property 
EXHIBIT B
Depiction of the Village of Grayslake Sewer Service Area 

(including the Additional Territory from the First Amendment,

 the Village of Grayslake Rollins Road Service Area from the Second
Amendment, and the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area)
[image: image1.emf]

EXHIBIT B-1
Depiction of the Village of Grayslake Cornerstone Property Service Area
[image: image2.emf]

EXHIBIT C
School District 79 Agreement
EXHIBIT D
School District 120 Agreement
1
11

